

No. 06-765

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Petitioner,**

v.

**DEL E. ROMERO and MATTHEW GUTIERREZ,
Respondents.**

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the New Mexico Supreme Court**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT DEL E. ROMERO**

**Richard W. Hughes
Counsel of Record
ROTHSTEIN, DONATELLI, HUGHES,
DAHLSTROM, SCHOENBURG & BIENVENU, LLP
P.O. Box 8180
1215 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Tel. (505) 988-8004**

**Laurel A. Knowles
Assistant Appellate Defender
301 North Guadalupe Street, Suite 101
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501-5502
Tel.: (505) 827-3909**

Counsel for Respondent Del Romero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE DECISION BELOW IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR ANY APPELLATE COURT ON THE ISSUE PRESENTED 1

II. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PUEBLO GRANT LANDS ARE “DEPENDENT INDIAN COMMUNITIES,” AND THUS INDIAN COUNTRY, UNDER THE *VENETIE* ANALYSIS, AND THAT THAT STATUS HAS NEVER BEEN DIMINISHED BY CONGRESS 3

A. The History of Federal Authority Over Pueblo Lands Demonstrates Their Indian Country Status 3

B. This Court’s Ruling in *Venetie* Confirmed that Pueblo Lands are “Dependent Indian Communities.” 7

C. Pueblo Land Grants Are Equivalent to Reservations, and Were Not Diminished by the PLA 10

III. CONGRESS’ RECENT AMENDMENT OF THE PUEBLO LANDS ACT CONCLUSIVELY DEMONSTRATES THE CORRECTNESS OF THE DECISION BELOW, AND RENDERS THE STATE’S PETITION ACADEMIC 14

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	2, 3, 7-11, 14
<i>Austria v. Altman</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	18
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	7
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	7, 10
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	10
<i>HRI, Inc. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10 th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	10
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Pierce v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 939 F.2d 1305 (5 th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	10
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1961)	10, 13
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	10, 11
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Arrieta</i> , 436 F.3d 1246 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2368 (2006)	2, 8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933)	7
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 369 F.3d 1178 (10 th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , No. CR-00-M-376 H, slip op. (D.N.M. Dec. 1, 2000)	2, 3, 17
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1877)	5, 7

<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	8
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	8
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	1, 4-6, 7, 8,12
<i>Valles v. Ivy Hill Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1071 (9 th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Vasquez v. N. County Transit Dist.</i> , 292 F.3d 1049 (9 th Cir. 2002)	18

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 105 N.M. 308, 731 P.2d 1352 (Ct.App. 1986)	3
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 2006-NMSC-039, 142 P.3d 887	2, 8, 11, 12, 15
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Cal.4th 232, 933 P.2d 507 (1997)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1152	7
18 U.S.C. § 1154	5
25 U.S.C. § 477	9
43 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Act of Feb. 27, 1851, 9 Stat. 574	4
Act of July 22, 1854, 10 Stat. 308	4
Act of Dec. 22, 1858, 11 Stat. 374.	4
Pueblo Lands Act, Act of June 7, 1924, ch. 331, 43 Stat. 636	<i>passim</i>
Pub.L. 109-133, 119 Stat. 2573 (2005)	14-19
Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, 9 Stat. 922 (July 4, 1848)	3

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 15

MISCELLANEOUS

151 Cong. Rec. H11047 (daily ed., Dec. 6, 2005) 17

1A SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, (5th ed. 1993) 19

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2005) 7, 12

Robert N. Clinton, *Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Lands: A Journey Through a Jurisdictional Maze*, 18 ARIZ. L. REV. 503 (1976) 10, 13

Sen. Ex. Doc. No. 5, 24th Cong., 2d Sess. (1856) 4
